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INTRODUCTION

EU Regional Policy invests in all EU regions to reduce the differences in wealth which exist both
between Member States, and between regions within Member States. Regional Policy targets all
regions and cities in the European Union in order to support job creation, business competitiveness,
economic growth, sustainable development, and improve citizens’ quality of life.

Regional policy is the EU’s main instrument of investment: at €351.8 billion, it accounts for
approximately a third of the EU budget for the 2014-2020 periods®. Through several funds - most
prominently the European Regional Development Fund (ERDF), European Social Fund (ESF) and the
Cohesion Fund - the EU co-finances a variety of projects which make it possible for less developed
regions and countries to fulfil their economic potential. Prominent among these projects are
investment in transport and communication infrastructures, support for small and medium-sized
enterprises, and the modernisation of educational systems. EU Regional Policy is also a major
instrument for the realisation of the EU’s "Europe 2020" growth goals, which aim to create growth
and jobs via innovation, deal with the problems of climate change and energy dependence, and
reduce poverty and social exclusion.

The majority of funding available under the regional policy is directed towards 'less developed
regions’, whose GDP is lower than 75% of the EU average, and "transition regions", whose GDP is
between 75% and 90% of the EU average. While individual Member States and their regions are
the main recipients of co-financing for development projects, the EU has also sought to promote
cross-border cooperation in macro-regions such as the Baltic Sea region, in an effort to promote a
shared approach to drive growth in these regions.

Between the 27" and 28" March 2017, 27,173 respondents from different social and demographic
groups were interviewed via telephone (mobile and fixed line) in their mother tongue on behalf of
Directorate General for Regional and Urban Policy. The methodology used is that of Eurobarometer
Flash surveys, as carried out by the Directorate-General for Communication (“Strategic
Communication” Unit)2.

! http://europa.eu/pol/pdf/flipbook/en/regional policy en.pdf

2 http://ec.europa.eu/COMMFrontOffice/PublicOpinion/
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Note: In this report, countries are referred to by their official abbreviation. The abbreviations used in
this report correspond to:

Belgium BE Latvia LV
Bulgaria BG Luxembourg LU
Czech Republic cz Hungary HU
Denmark DK Malta MT
Germany DE The Netherlands NL
Estonia EE Austria AT
Greece EL Poland PL
Spain ES Portugal PT
France FR Romania RO
Croatia HR Slovenia Sl

Ireland IE Slovakia SK
Italy IT Finland FI

Republic of Cyprus Cy ™ Sweden SE
Lithuania LT United Kingdom UK

* Cyprus as a whole is one of the 28 European Union Member States. However, the ‘acquis communautaire’ has been suspended in the
part of the country, which is not controlled by the government of the Republic of Cyprus. For practical reasons, only the interviews carried
out in the part of the country controlled by the government of the Republic of Cyprus are included in the ‘CY’ category and in the EU28
average.

We wish to thank the people throughout the European Union
who have given their time to take part in this survey.

Without their active participation, this study would not have been possible.
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I. AWARENESS OF EU REGIONAL POLICY AND PERCEIVED BENEFITS
1 Awareness and perceived impact of EU regional support

- Over a third of respondents say that they have heard of EU co-financed projects —

Over a third (35%) of respondents have heard about EU co-financed projects in the area in which
they live.

Q1A Europe provides financial support to regions and cities. Have you heard about any EU
co-financed projects to improve the area where you live?
(% - EU)

W Mar. 2017 ®June 2015 = Sept. 2013 June 2010

YES

NO

DON'T KNOW

Lani ST S T ]

Base: All respondents (N=27,173)

In ten Member States, a majority of respondents say that they have heard of such EU co-financed
projects. In 18 countries, only a minority of respondents have done so. The proportions of
respondents who have heard of EU co-financed projects range from 80% in Poland, 68% in the
Czech Republic and 66% in Lithuania to 14% in Denmark, 16% in Austria and 17% in Belgium.
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- More than three-quarters of respondents say that the impact of EU co-financed
projects on the development of their city or region has been positive —

Close to eight in ten respondents say that their impact on the development of cities or regions has
been positive (78%). In all but one Member State (Italy (43%)), at least two-thirds of respondents
(679%) think this way.

Q1C  Taking into consideration all the projects you have heard about, would you say that
this support has had a positive or negative impact on the development of your city or
region?

(% - EU)
W Mar. 2017 ®June 2015 ®Sept. 2013 June 2010

POSITIVE

NEGATIVE

NO IMPACT (SPONTANEQUS)

DON'T KNOW

Base: respondents who have heard of EU co-financed projects (N=9,470)
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2 The European Regional Development Fund and the Cohesion Fund

- Half the the respondents have heard of at least one of the two EU development funds,
and nearly a fifth have heard of both -

Half of the respondents (50%) have heard of at least one of the two EU funds - the European
Regional Development Fund (ERDF) and the Cohesion Fund.

Q2  Have you heard about the following funds?
(% - EV)

W Mar. 2017 ®June 2015 ®Sept 2013

THE EUROPEAN REGIONAL
DEVELOPMENT FUND (ERDF)

THE COHESION FUND
BOTH
NEITHER

DON'T KNOW

TOTAL "HAS HEARD OF 50
AT LEAST ONE FUND'

Base: All respondents (N=27,173)

Public awareness of the two funds varies considerably between countries. Respondents in Croatia
(59%), the Czech Republic (50%) and Bulgaria (46%) are the most likely to be aware of the
European Regional Development Fund (ERDF). Very few respondents in any country have heard only
of the Cohesion Fund, with the exception of Spain, where 12% of the respondents have heard of it.

Q2 Have you heard about the following funds?

(%)
2 1 2 1 3 1 4 3 1 1 4 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 3
_—--—v-—-—_—“——-—_——— ————'—— -..._...-—-———
16 17 20 28 34 33 36 37 39 39 42 46 49 51 52 61 64 68 69 70 49
41 33
I 42 48 21 53 36 38 34
28 42 36 26 29 14 18
1 9 1‘3 19 21
= i 14 6
il 2 > lm=-
- 3 -y
29 32 - 8 36 35 — 3] e -
20 22 19 19
”| ”l II” |I| m Il i
:ﬁ----h-llEIII-_-_'l'-:?Ell'-- == TaiE il
HR SI PL BG SK LV CZ EE RO EL MT IE PT HU LT ES F EU2BAT UK IT CY SE DE LU FR DK BE
M The European Regional M The Cohesion Fund M Both M Neither M Don't know

Development Fund (ERDF)

Base: All respondents (N=27,173)
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- Close to a quarter of respondents say they have benefited from a project funded by the
European Regional Development Fund or the Cohesion Fund -

Close to a quarter of respondents (24%) say they have benefited in their daily life from a project
funded by the European Regional Development Fund or the Cohesion Fund. This result has increased
by five percentage points since September 2013.

Q3  Have you benefited in your daily life from a project funded by the European Regional

Development Fund (ERDF) or the Cohesion Fund?
(% - EU)

B Mar. 2017 ®june 2015 ® Sept. 2013

YES

DON'T KNOW

Base: Respondents who have heard of at least one of the two funds (N=13,480)

3 Sources of information on EU regional policy

- TV remains the main source of information about EU co-financed projects —

National TV remains the most common source of information about EU co-financed projects,
mentioned by 18% of respondents as their first source and by 37% as one of their main sources of
information.

Q1BT Where did you hear about it? Firstly? And then? (MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE)

(% - EU)
0 10 20 30 40

NATIONAL TV N >’
LOCAL OR REGIONAL NEWsPAPERS 3

INTERNET | 0
LOCAL OR REGIONAL TV | 3
NaTIoNAL NEwSPAPERS [ 20

silteoArRD N °

personaL knowLeDcE [
workpLACE [ 14

naTionAL RADIO [ 13

LocaL or ReGIONAL RADIO [ 12

oNLINE sociAL NETWORKS [N °

OTHER (sPONTANEOUS) [ 13

poN'T KNOW [ 2

Base: respondents who have heard of EU co-financed projects (N=9,470)
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Compared with 2015, respondents are now slightly more likely to get their information from the
Internet (30%, +3 percentage points), while they are less likely to hear this kind of information on
national TV (37%, -3).

QLBT Where did you hear about it? Firstly? And then? (MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE)

(% - EU)
0 10 20 0 40
NATION,AL T EVA S5
LOCAL OR REGIONAL NEWSPARPE R W=
INTERMNET EEESSSESSS———— 0 A3
LOCAL OR REGIONAL T/ /S — 3=
NATIONAL NEWSPAPERS s — 20 =
BILLBOARD 'E—— 19 V I
PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE SESS— 19 V I
WORKPLACE ' E— 144l
NATIONAL RADIO ' — BvI
LOCAL OR REGIONAL RADIO '— 2vi1
ONLINE SOCIAL NETWORKS S = 9 4 2
Mar. 2017 OTHER (SPONTANEQUS) SEm— 1342
M DON'T KNOW = 241
™ June 2015

Base: respondents who have heard of EU co-financed projects (N=9,470)

Il. PRIORITIES FOR EU REGIONAL POLICY
1 Priority regions for EU regional investment

- A majority of respondents agree that the EU should continue to invest in all its regions

A majority of respondents (53%) think that the EU should continue to invest in all regions. This
result is stable compared to 2015.
Q4a European regional policy supports economic development projects in all regions. In

your opinion, should the EU continue to invest in all regions or concentrate exclusively
on the poorer ones?

(% - EU)
B Mar. 2017 ®June 2015 = Sept. 2013 June 2010
53
THE EU SHOULD INVEST 53
IN ALL ITS REGIONS 52
a7
40
THE EU SHOULD ONLY INVEST 41
IN THE POORER REGIONS 42
49
7
i 6
DON'T KNOW 6
4

Base: All respondents (N=27,173)
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There are some national differences on this question. A majority of respondents in 23 Member
States say the EU should invest in all its regions, led by Luxembourg (62%), and Finland, Poland and
Austria (all 619%). In three countries, a majority of respondents say that the EU should focus its
investment in the poorer regions: in Hungary (55%), Bulgaria (52%) and Slovakia (49%).

Q4a European regional policy supports economic development projects in all regions. In your opinion, should the EU
continue to invest in all regions or concentrate exclusively on the poorer ones?

(%)
3«1586114514?35?636562310?313954415
i 35 34 g9 35 39 38 42 49 a1 a2 44 43 48 47 49 48 49 52
62
—
—
U

55
61 61 s5g I II I

28 57 57 57

IIIIIIII 53i53 M [[11 44
IIII33

=] I_“‘

--l-—-llll EllEHm - SIT'INIB s TS gm—
v DE FR IT SE CZ EL IE EU28 SI CY NL BE MT RO PT LT ES HR DK EE SK BG HU UK
.The EU should invest M The EU should only invest M Don't know
in all its regions in the poorer regions

Base: All respondents (N=27,173)

- Over seven in ten respondents would target regions with high unemployment for
investment —

Over seven in ten respondents (71%) say that priority should be given to regions with high
unemployment, followed by deprived urban areas (52%, +4 pp) and rural or mountain areas (46%,
+5 pp). A fifth of respondents would also target border regions (20%) and developed regions (20%).

Q4db  Which regions would you target for investments under EU regional policy?
(MAX. 3 ANSWERS)
(% - EU)
W Mar, 2017 ®june 2015 ®Sept. 2013 ® June 2010

REGIONS WITH HIGH UNEMPLOYMENT
DEPRIVED URBAN AREAS
REMOTE RURAL OR MOUNTAIN AREAS
BORDER REGIONS
DEVELOPED REGIONS, IN ORDER
TO MAINTAIN OR IMPROVE
THEIR COMPETITIVENESS

OTHER (SPONTANEQUS)*

DON'T KNOW

Base: All respondents (N=27,173)
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2 Most important areas for EU regional policy investment

- Over nine in ten respondents want investment in education, health or social
infrastructure —

Education, health or social infrastructures are regarded as important areas for investment by over
nine in ten (92%) respondents. In all EU Member States, at least eight in ten respondents support
this domain and the highest proportions are found in Hungary (98%), Croatia (97%) and Latvia
(96%).

Q5  EU regional policy can invest in many different domains. Which of the following examples do you consider more important or less
important for your city or region?
(% - EU)

m More important = Less important = Don't know

EDUCATION, HEALTH OR SOCIAL INFRASTRUCTURES |

Mar. 2017 92
June 2015 91
Sept. 2013 92

June 2010 29
ENVIRONMENT
Mar. 2017 87
June 2015 86

Sept. 2013 83
June 2010 87
RENEWABLE AND CLEAN ENERGY
Mar. 2017 83

June 2015 81

Sept. 2013 77

June 2010 79
SUPPORT FOR SMALL AND MEDIUM-SIZED BUSINESSES
Mar. 2017 82
June 2015 84

Sept. 2013 82
VOCATIONAL TRAINING

Mar. 2017 80
June 2015 81

Sept. 2013 75
June 2010 82
RESEARCH AND INNOVATION
Mar. 2017 78

June 2015 75

Sept. 2013 75

June 2010 73
TRANSPORT FACILITIES (RAIL, ROAD OR AIRPORTS)
Mar. 2017 71

June 2015 68

Sept. 2013 66
June 2010 69
ENERGY NETWORKS (ELECTRICITY, GAS)
Mar. 2017 61
June 2015 | 62
Sept. 2013 63

June 2010 60
TOURISM AND CULTURE
Mar. 2017 60
June 2015 59

Sept. 2013 57

June 2010 52
BROADBAND INTERNET ACCESS
Mar. 2017 49
June 2015 47

Sept. 2013 46
June 2010 47
RECEPTION AND INTEGRATION OF MIGRANTS AND REFUGEES*
Mar. 2017 48

Base: All respondents (N=27,173)
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Illl. PRIMARY LEVEL OF GOVERNANCE

- Over half of respondents still think that decisions about EU-funded projects should be
taken at the regional or local level —

A majority of respondents (55%) think that decisions should be taken at sub-national levels, with a
third (30%) opting for the regional level and a quarter (25%) favouring the local level. These are
very close to the equivalent figures from the surveys in 2015, 2013 and 2010. Four in ten (40%)
respondents think that decisions should be taken at the national level or above, with over a fifth
(23%) of respondents opting for the national level, and 17% suggesting that the EU should take
decisions on projects funded by its own regional policy.

Q6  Atwhich level should decisions about EU regional policy projects primarily be taken?
(% - EV)

W Mar, 2017 ™ June 2015 = Sept. 2013 June 2010

U

NATIONAL

REGIONAL

LOCAL

DON'T KNOW

Base: All respondents (N=27,173)
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IV. CROSS-BORDER COOPERATION

1 Awareness of and support for EU regional funding for cross-
border cooperation

- Just over a fifth of respondents are aware that EU regional funding fosters cross-
border cooperation —

Just over a fifth of respondents (22%) are aware of cooperation between regions in different
countries because of EU regional funding.

Results are very similar to those recorded previously, although the proportion of respondents who
are aware of such cooperation has been steadily increasing since June 2010.

Q7  Are you aware of cooperation between regions from different countries because of EU
regional funding?
(% - EU)

®mMar, 2017 ®June 2015 ™ Sept. 2013 June 2010

YES

75
77
76
79

NO

DON'T KNOW I

Base: All respondents (N=27,173)

Mow MNow
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2 Awareness of EU strategies to promote cooperation

- Around one in ten respondents have heard of Interreg -

Over one in ten respondents have heard of Interreg (13%). Respondents in Greece (22%), Poland
(219%) and Romania (17%) are the most likely to have heard of Interreg without knowing what it is,
while close to a tenth of respondents in Luxembourg who have heard of Interreg are the most likely
to also know what it is (7%).

Q8 Have you ever heard of Interreg?
(% - EU)

0 20 40 &0 B0 100

YES, AND YOU KNOW
WHATIT IS

YES, BUT YOU DON'T KNOW
EXACTLY WHAT IT IS

DON'T KNOW | 1
TOTAL 'YES' . 13

Base: All respondents (N=27,173)

- More than half the respondents know there is a European Solidarity Fund to respond to
natural disasters —

Nearly six in ten respondents (59%) are aware that there is a European Solidarity Fund to respond
to natural disasters, and this is the case for a majority of respondents in 23 Member States.

Q9 Are you aware that there is a European Solidarity Fund to respond
to natural disasters?
(% - EU)

0 20 40 60

YES, BUT YOU

DO NOT KNOW IF IT WAS _ 38
USED IN (OUR COUNTRY)
YES, AND YOU KNOW

IT WAS USED - 17

IN (OUR COUNTRY)
YES, AND YOU KNOW

IT WAS NOT USED I 4
IN (OUR COUNTRY)

DON'T KNOW I 2

Base: All respondents (N=27,173)
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- Close to one in six respondents have heard of the EU strategy to promote cooperation
between countries around the Baltic Sea -

More than a tenth of respondents (14%) are aware of a strategy to promote cooperation between
countries around the Baltic Sea. Fewer are aware of similar initiatives around the Danube River
(8%), the Alpine area (8%) and the Adriatic and lonian Sea (7%).

Q10 Are you aware that there is an EU strategy to promote
cooperation between countries in the following areas?
(MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE)

(% - EV)

AROUND THE
samcses MR |

AROUND THE
ALPINE AREA .

AROUND THE .
DANUBE RIVER

AROUND THE ADRIATIC .
AND IONIAN SEA

DON'T KNOW - 19

Base: All respondents (N=27,173)

V. KNOWLEDGE OF EU OUTERMOST REGIONS

- Almost one in five respondents can name at least one EU outermost region —

Close to one in five respondents (19%) can name at least one of the nine outermost EU regions.
The only region mentioned by as many as one in ten respondents is the Canary Islands (109%).

Q11 There are 9 EU outermost regions which are territories or islands located far away from the European continent. Can you
name one or more of them? (MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE)

(% - EU)
0 10 20 30 40 50

canAry IstANDs [ 10

FRENCH GUYANA [

w

MARTINIQUE [l 4
ReunioN [ 4
cuapeLoure [l 4
mADERA [l 3
azores i 3
MAYOTTE [ 1
SAINT MARTIN ] 1

ov: I 2
o I
ponTkvow | >

ToTAL 'KNOws AT LEAST ONE OUTERMOST ReGION' [ ©

Open ended question, spontaneous answers

Base: All respondents (N=27,173)






